

## THE CITY OF NEW YORK BRONX COMMUNITY BOARD 6

## 1932 Arthur Avenue, Room 403-A, Bronx, NY 10457

Telephone: (718) 579-6990 Fax: (718) 579-6875 Email: bronxcb6@bronxcb6.org
Honorable Ruben Diaz Jr., Bronx Borough President

MS. WENDY RODRIGUEZ Board Chairperson

MR. JOHN SANCHEZ District Manager

## 48th Police Precinct Council Meeting Minutes

Date: February 27, 2018
Location: 48<sup>th</sup> Police Precinct
Claudette Coles, Committee Chairperson

Captain Dan Campbell stated the following crime statistics:

- Overall crime rates have decreased within the 28 day period
- Robberies decreased from 60% to 40%.
- Grand larceny decreased to 23%
- Murder rates increased

He also advised us about identity theft, phone scams, burglaries through open windows and fire escapes.

The Monterey Cornerstone Community Center is offering Saturday services and programs. They are located at 2100 Monterey Avenue and could be reach by telephone at (718) 367-6689 for more information.

Officer Starling Dominguez spoke about available programs for the community that are offered at the 48<sup>th</sup> Police Precinct. They are offering crime prevention programs, property protection services, and several youth programs, for instance, the Summer Youth Police Academy, Law Enforcement Explorers, and Police Athletic League.

The next 48<sup>th</sup> Police Precinct Council meeting will be held on March 27, 2018 at the 48<sup>th</sup> Police Precinct. If you have any questions or need any additional information, please call (718) 299-3900.